LAWS OF MINNESOTA. CH. 12, 13, 1861.

Feb. 18, 1851.

Corporate name

and powers.

CHAP. XII .-- An Act to incorporate St. Paul Lodge, No. 2, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That B. W. Lott, B. W. Brunson, and R. M. Spencer, as Trustees, and their regular successors of the St. Paul Lodge, Number Two, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Paul, in the County of Ramsey, and Territory of Minnesota, he, and they are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name and style of Saint Paul Lodge, Number Two, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota Territory; and by that name are hereby invested with full power and authority, to purchase, acquire, hold, possess, use, occupy and enjoy, real and personal estate, to the amount of ten thousand dollars, and to sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same, in such manner as may be prescribed by the Constitution, By-Laws, Rules and Regulations, of said Lodge: Provided, That such Constitution, By-Laws, Rules and Regulations, be not contrary to the Organic Act of this Territory, and the Constitution and laws of the United States.

The said corporation, by its name aforesaid, shall be SEC. 2. competent to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended, in all courts and places in this Territory, keep, have, and use a common seal, and alter the same at the pleasure of the Lodge.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. HENRY L. TILDEN,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives.

D. B. LOOMIS.

President of the Council.

APPROVED, February thirteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

St. Paul, May 13, 1851.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy from the original, on file in this office.

C. K. Smith,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

March 25, 1851.

CHAP. XIII .- An Act to incorporate the St. Paul Division, No. 1, Some of Temperance.

Corporate name and powers.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That from and after the passage of this act, Comfort Barnes, J. J. Dewey, J. R. Brown, Wm. H. Tinker, Geo. H. Oakes, C. P. V. Lull, W. P. Murray, A. R. French, Wm. Henry Forbes, B. F. Hoyt, and their associates of the county of Ramsey, town of St. Paul, and their successors be, and they are hereby constituted, ordained, and declared a body corporate and politic,

fical.

Act to have immediate effect.